RESOLUTION 2022-01 VACATING PUBLIC GROUND

WHEREAS, a petition has been presented to the City of Egan, South Dakota, asking that certain public ground be vacated, said public ground being described as follows:

The alley located between East 5th Street and South Dakota Highway 34, approximately 20 feet east and west and terminating on said South Dakota Highway 34 located within the legal description of Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, & 11, Block 8 of Leinbach's Addition to the City of Egan, Moody County, South Dakota.

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held on said Petition and notice thereof given as provided by state law; and

WHEREAS, it appearing that the Petitioners represent all of the owners of the property adjoining the parts of the public ground to be vacated, that said public ground has not been used as an alley within the last 20 years; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF EGAN, SOUITH DAKOTA that the public interest, convenience and necessity will be better served by proposed vacation of the public ground described above and that the Petition be granted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the public ground hereinabove described be and are hereby vacated in accordance with the law

Dated this 16th day of February, 2022

Trustees voting for the Resolution:

Trustees voting against the Resolution: None

Attest:	John Steinhauer, Chairman
Brenda Duncan, Finance Officer	

Date Adopted: February 16, 2022 Date Published: February 23, 2022 Effective Date: March 15, 2022